ST Chain Hoists - Options_
Operating and Maintenance Instructions
ST
_O
PT
_0
2.
FM

Let the slipping clutch slip for a maximum of 3 seconds!
11.1.2 Wearing parts
How to order
• State type and serial number of your chain hoist, see rating plate.
• State designation and part number.
ST05
1 Guide sleeve 32 322 00 50 0
2 Pressure spring 562 959 0
Two guide sleeves are required with each pressure spring; please order accordingly.
When replacing the pressure springs please note the information given in the ST
operating instructions "Replacing load chain".
ST10 - ST60
1 Contact plate
ST10 14 329 00 71 0
ST20 16 329 00 71 0
ST30 16 329 00 71 0
ST32/ST50 18 327 00 71 0
2 Buffer
ST10 14 324 00 22 0
ST20 16 324 01 22 0
ST30 13 324 00 22 0
ST32 17 324 00 22 0
ST50 18 324 00 22 0
ST10 - ST50
ST05
ST10 -  ST60
11.05
ST
_O
PT
_0
2.
FM
12
11   Off-standard equipment
11.2 Gear limit switch
Safety notes
The limit switch is constructed according to the state of the art and is safe in opera-
tion. However dangers may arise if it is used incorrectly and not for its intended pur-
pose.
Adjusting limit switch
In order to set the contacts, the cover of the limit switch must be removed. This
exposes live contact connections. There is thus a danger of contact with live parts!
The limit switch can be adjusted at the setscrews (S1) ... (S8) (depending on the
number of switching elements):
Turning to the left: switching point is moved "downwards",
Turning to the right: switching point is moved "upwards".
Adjusting en bloc
All the cam discs can be moved together with the aid of the black setscrew (S0). The
settings of the individual contacts relative to one another remain unchanged.
Testing operational limit switch
• Test at fast and creep speed without load.
1. Activate the "up" button on the control pendant carefully, observing the hoisting
motion, until the limit switch switches off in top hook position (A↑).
2. Minimum clearance "a" between bottom hook block and nearest obstacle, see
table, if necessary reset the limit switch, see page 13.
3. Press the "down" button and check bottom hook position in the same way.
Testing combined operational and emergency hoist limit switch
The emergency hoist limit switch must be checked once a year. To enable this to be
done, the operational limit switch must be bridged, see circuit diagram of hoist.
• The distance between the switching points for operational and emergency limit
switches is set for normal operating conditions, however it can be adjusted if
necessary.
Note: The function of emergency hoist limit switch is normally assumed by the slip-
ping clutch installed in the hoist.
When testing, do not let the clutch slip for more than 3 seconds. (Can be seen from
the load chain standing still while the motor fan rotates).
a [mm]
50 Hz 60 Hz
1/1 130 150
2/1 70 80
ST05 - ST60
*1 Effective hook path with operational limit switch